
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 3rd February, 2026 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available for the 
public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2026 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - Items 15 and 16 below will be considered 
in private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

 
 

1.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 11) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th January 2026 (attached).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 12) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 13 - 15) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   
 
Recommendations from the Joint Panel Meeting – 28th January 2026 
 
To follow. 

10.   THE BUDGET (Pages 16 - 162) 
 

11.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Pages 163 - 181) 
 

12.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 182 - 220) 
 

13.   CAPITAL STRATEGY (Pages 221 - 240) 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the items 
below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  



 

 

  
PRIVATE ITEM 
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered in public will be reported at the meeting. 
 

15.   PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2026 - 2027 - EXEMPT  
(Pages 241 - 242) 
 

16.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME - EXEMPT REPORT (Pages 243 - 248) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Beales (Chair), M de Whalley, S Lintern, J Moriarty, C Morley, 

S Ring (Vice-Chair), J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact democratic.services@west-
norfolk.gov.uk : 
 

  
 

mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 
377 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 20th January, 
2026 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Ring (Chair), de Whalley, Lintern, Moriarty, 
Morley and Rust 

 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Kemp 
 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Emma Hodds – Chief of Staff and Monitoring Officer 
Charlotte Marriott – Corporate Governance Manager 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director Transformation and Change 
Debbie Ess – Senior Corporate Governance Officer 
Jason Birch – Assistant Director Property and Projects  
 

CAB97   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beales and 
Squire. 
 

CAB98   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meeting held on 11th November 
2025 were approved as a correct record. 
 

CAB99   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

CAB100   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CAB101   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None. 
 

CAB102   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp for all Agenda items. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



 
378 

 

CAB103   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None. 
 

CAB104   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

RESOLVED: The Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CAB105   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Cabinet noted the recommendations put forward by the Panels in 
relation to the following items: 
 
Environment and Community Panel – 6th January 2026 
Safeguarding Policy 
 
Corporate Performance Panel – 7th January 2026 
Quarter 2 – 2025-2026 Performance Management 
Transformation Programme – LGR Readiness 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel – 13th January 2026 
Adoption of the Property Disposal Policy 
 

CAB106   QUARTER 2 - 2025-
[...]
MMENDED: Cabinet recommends that Full Council adopt the 
revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure there is a comprehensive and 
up to date framework for the Council’s management of risk. 
 

CAB108   SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Environment and Community Panel had 
considered this report and supported the recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Corporate Governance Manager presented the report as included 
in the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Rust congratulated officers on production of the Policy and 
how it was now much more manageable and easier to read.  She 
commented that this was an important document to help Councillors 
when meeting with residents and provided clarity of roles and reporting 
lines. 
 
Councillor Moriarty commented that training for Councillors was 
important. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Morley, the Corporate 
Governance manager informed Cabinet that Safeguarding Risk 
Assessments were included in the process and work would be carried 
out to embed processes. 

7

https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=650
https://youtu.be/K3WLCG8-sf4?t=870


 
380 

 

 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Cabinet under Standing Order 34 
thanking those involved for bringing this forward and that it was an 
important document for Councillors.   
 
Councillor Rust highlighted that the Policy included a ‘takeaway sheet’ 
which included reporting lines and out of hours contacts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. Cabinet endorses and adopts the revised Safeguarding Policy. 
2. Cabinet delegates authority to amend/update this policy to ensure it 
remains compliant with legislation to a member of the Executive 
Leadership Team in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
3. Cabinet recommends that Full Council agree changes to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to include explicit safeguarding 
responsibilities. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

 To ensure th
[...]
t Norfolk 
 

 

 

 

The Financial Plan 2025/2030   6 
    
   

  

risk from 2026/2027. As set out throughout the report, the Government has 
implemented changes to how local authorities are funded from 2026/2027. The 
Funding Review has determined the Base Funding Level for resource allocations 
under the Business Rates Retention scheme (see Para 3.5.4). This Council has 
made firm representation for fair and transparent funding arrangements for local 
government, which take account of the particular pressures of rural authorities, 
and in the case of West Norfolk, the funding arrangements to address the flood 
and drainage responsibilities met through the internal drainage boards.  The 
impact of these reforms mean we face a larger budget gap from 2026/2027 
onwards and the general fund reserve depletes earlier than currently estimated. 
 

1.20 The recommendations arising from this report are set out as follows: 
 

 
Recommendation 1 
It is recommended that Council note the revision to the Forecast for 
2025/2026 as set out in Section 2 of the report. 
 
Recommendation 2 
It is recommend that Council delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader, to approve the contract for the appointment 
of a strategic partner to implement Local Government Reorganisation 
(Paragraph 4.1.2). 
 
Recommendation 3 
It is recommended that Council approves the amendments to the Fees and 
Charges Policy explained in paragraph 4.3.2 and proposed in Appendix 4b. 
 
Recommendation 4 
Council is recommended to approve the Policy on Earmarked Reserves 
and General Fund Balance and the maximum balances set for the reserves 
as noted in the report and at Appendix 8.    
 
Recommendation 5 
It is recommended that Council : 
 

1) Approves the budget requirement of £24,475,309 for 2026/2027 and 
notes the projections for 2027/2028, 2028/2029 and 2029/2030. 

 
2) Approves the Fees and Charges 2026/2027 detailed in Appendix 4a. 

 

3) Approves the Pay Policy at Appendix 5 
 

4) Approves the level of Special Expenses for the Town/Parish 
Councils as detailed in the report (Appendix 7). 

 

21



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 

 

The Financial Plan 2025/2030   7 
    
   

  

5) Approves a Band D council tax of £157.44 for 2026/2027. 
 
Recommendation 6 
It is recommended that Council approves a minimum requirement of the 
General Fund balance for 2026/2027 of £1,245,250 (5% of estimated budget 
requirement). 
 
Recommendation 7  
Pursuant to Section 25 of the Local Government Act, Council is asked to 
have due regard to this statement at Section 9 of this report when 
considering and approving the budget and the level of council tax for 
2026/2027. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

22



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 

 

The Financial Plan 2025/2030   8 
    
   

  

2 The Revenue Budget 2025/2026 
 

2.1 The budget for 2024/2025 was presented to Cabinet on 4th February 2025 and 
approved by Council on 27th February 2025 in accordance with the process for 
approving the financial plan 2024 - 2029.   

 
2.2 Budget monitoring has been undertaken and revisions made to forecast taking 

account of variations to date as reported in section 2 of this report. This has 
resulted in a favourable forecast contribution to the General Fund Reserve of 
£383,370 where no transfer was budgeted for. This increases the estimated 
General Fund Reserve balance as at 31st March 2026 to £10,401,940. 
 

Revenue 
Approved 

budget 
2025/2026 

Forecast budget 
position 

2025/2026 

Forecast 
Variance 
2025/2026 

 £ £ £ 

Borough Spend   26,128,470    26,257,100  128,630 

Financing (26,128,470) (26,640,470) (512,000) 

Contributions to/(from) General Fund 
Reserve 

                -    383,370 383,370 

 
2.3 The following table compares the period to 30 September 2025 to the original 

budget for 2025/2026. Any variances are reported to Cabinet in monitoring 
reports throughout the year.  
[...]
-                    -                    -    

 
2.4 Any further variances between the revised budget and actual outturn for 

2025/2026 will be shown in Monitoring Reports for the remainder of the financial 
year and in the Final Accounts Outturn Report for 2025/2026.   

 
2.5 The net impact of the projected outturn 2025/2026, as detailed above, on the 

overall level of General Fund balance is as follows: 
 

Projected Movements in General Fund Reserve Balance  
2025/2026 

£ 

Balance brought forward 1 April 2025 (pre audit) 8,208,570 

Estimated contribution to/(from) General Fund Reserve 383,370 

Pension lump sum replenishment  1,810,000 

Projected General Fund Balance 31 March 2026 10,401,940 

 
2.6 The Council is holding the General Fund balance at this level to provide the 

Council a degree of protection in the current volatile environment. The Council 
intends to use the balance in delivering its Financial Strategy over the next four 
years resulting in reducing it down to the minimum reserve level of 5% of budget. 
 
 

 

24



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 

 

The Financial Plan 2025/2030   10 
    
   

  

Recommendation 1 
It is recommended that Council note the revision to the forecast for 
2025/2026 as set out in the report. 
 

 
3 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025/2030 - Funding 
 
3.1 Government Grant. 

 
3.1.1 The Provisional Settlement has resulted in a stark reduction of spending power 

to the Council.  Key highlights from the settlement are as follows:  

 The Fair Funding Assessment for the council reduces each year of the 3-
year settlement, a total reduction in funding of £2.12m (3.6%).  

 The council receives Crisis and Resilience funding for two years only, this is 
outside the Core Spending Power (£220k per year). 

 Recovery Grant continues at 2025/2026 levels for the 3-year settlement 
(£520K) 

 Funding Floor protection is expected to be utilised in 2028/2029 of the 
settlement a grant u
[...]
uld any decisions proposed: 
 
(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide      NO 
 
(b) Need to be recommendations to Council               YES 

 
(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council      NO 
and partly within Cabinets powers –    

Any 
especially 
affected 
Wards 
None 

Mandatory 

Lead Member: Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 
E-mail:cllr.chris.morley@west-
norfolk.gov.uk   

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Carl Holland 

E-mail:  carl.holland@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616432 

Other Officers consulted:  Management Team, 
Service Managers 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
YES 

Statutory 
Implications 
(incl S.17) 
NO 

Equal 
Opportunities 
Implications 
NO 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

If not for publication, the paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government 
Act considered to justify that is 16-20. 

 
Date of meeting: 3 February 2026  

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 2025-2030 
 

Summary  
This report: 

 revises the 2025/2026 projections for spending on the Capital Programme 

 sets out an estimate of capital resources that will be available for 2025-2030 

 details new capital bids that are recommended to be included in the Capital 
Programme for the period 2025-2030 

 outlines provisional figures for capital expenditure for the period 2025-2030 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
1)  Cabinet recommends to Council the amendments to capital schemes and 

resources for the 2025-2030 capital programme as detailed in the report. 
2) Cabinet recommends to Council that new capital bids as set out in appendix 3 

and the exempt report, are approved to be included in the capital programme 
2025-2030 as detailed. 

 
Reason for Decision 
To report amendments, rephasing and resources to the 2025-2030 Capital Programme. 

  

163

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the capital programme for 
[...]
 The Council has used this template in preparing this report. 
 
This report looks at the period 2025-2030, which fits with the Council’s Financial Strategy and 
Capital Programme. Officers of the council have prepared the report based on their views of 
forecasts for interest rates, and have used information provided by the council’s Treasury 
Management Advisor, MUFG. 
 

 

182

Agenda Item 12



 

 

2 

  

 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve: 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2026/2027, including treasury 
indicators for 2025-2030. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2026/2027 

 The Investment Strategy 2026/2027 

 

Reason for the Decision 
 
The Council must have approved a Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2026/2027 by 31 March 
2026. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy 

2026/27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

183



 

 

3 

INDEX       
1.1 Background 
1.2 Reporting Requirements 
1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2026/27 
1.4 Training 
1.5 Treasury Management Consultants 
2. THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2026/27 – 2028/29 
2.1 Capital Expenditure and Financing 
2.2 The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement)  
2.3 Liability Benchmark 
2.4 Core Funds and Expected Investment Balances 
2.5 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
2.6 Leases 
2.7 Capital loans 
2.8 Capital receipts 
2.9 MRP Overpayments 
3. BORROWING 
3.2 Treasury Indicators: Limits to Borrowing Activity 
3.3 Prospects for Interest Rates 
3.4 Borrowing Strategy 
3.5 Policy on Borrowing in Advance of Need 
3.6 Rescheduling 
3.7 New Financial Institutions as a Source of Borrowing 
3.8 Approved Sources of Long and Short-term Borrowing 
4 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
4.1 Investment Policy – Management of Risk 
4.2 Creditworthiness Policy 
4
[...]
trategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be formulated; it 
identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending and sets out how the resources 
and capital programme will be managed. 
 

Recommendation 
 

1) that Cabinet approve the Capital Strategy 2026/2027 as attached to this report. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice.  In addition, the external auditors may comment in their report to those charged with 
governance (ISA260). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

221

Agenda Item 13

mailto:cllr.chris.morley@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 

1 Background 
 
As Council’s become increasingly complex and diverse it is vital that those charged 
with governance understand the long-term context in which investment decisions are 
made and all the financial risks to which the authority is exposed.  With Council’s 
having increasingly wide powers around commercialisation, more being subject to 
group arrangements and the increase in combined authority arrangements it is no 
longer sufficient to consider only the individual council but also the residual risks and 
liabilities to which it is subject. 
 
The capital strategy is intended to give a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and 
the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 
2 Options Considered  
 
No options considered.  The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2017) states that authorities should have in place a capital strategy that 
sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions 
are made and gives due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the 
achievement or priority outcomes.   
 
3 Policy Implications 
 
The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017) states that 
authorities should have in place a capital strategy. Each Project will be considered 
individually for each of the following implications and assessments. 
 
4 Financial Implications 
 
The Strategy is a statutory requirement and has no financial implications. 
 
5 Personnel Implications 
 
The Strategy is a statutory requirement and has no personnel implications. 
 
6 Environmental Considerations 
 
The Strategy is a statutory requirement and has no environment considerations to 
consider. 
 
7 Statutory Considerations 
 
The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017) states that 
authorities should have in place a capital strategy. 
 
8 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

There are no changes being considered.  This is a statutory requirement and therefore 
there are no impacts to report. 
 

222



 

 

9 Risk Management Implications 
 
Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation 
and good practice. 
 
10 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 
There are no declarations of interest. 
 
11 Background Papers 
 

Cabinet Reports 
Financial Plan 2025 - 2030 
Budget Monitoring Reports 
Statement of Accounts 
Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 
 

  

223



 

 

Borough Council of Kings Lynn and West Norfolk 
 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2026/2027 

Contents 
1. Introduction and Overview 

2. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 

a. Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk 

b. Protect our environment 

c. Efficient and effective delivery of our services 

d. Support our communities 

3. Capital Expenditure 

3.1 An overview of the governance process for approval and monitoring of capital expenditure 

3.2 Capital Expenditure 

3.3 Capital Programme Process 

1. Development Stage 

2. Operational Stage 

3. Major Projects Stage 

3.4 Capital Bids and Prioritisation 

3.5 A long-term view of capital expenditure plans 

3.6 Linking Asset Management Plannin
[...]
- IDB Estimated Levies
	Appendix 7 - Special Expenses 2026-2027
	Appendix 8 - Policy on Earmarked Reserves and General Fund Working Balance

	11 CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	13 CAPITAL STRATEGY
	15 PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2026 - 2027 - EXEMPT
	16 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - EXEMPT REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 
2026 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Beales (Chair) 
Councillors M de Whalley, A Kemp, S Lintern, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Ring, 

J Rust and S Squire 
 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Kemp 
 
OFFICERS: 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive 
Michelle Drewery – Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Emma Hodds – Chief of Staff and Monitoring Officer 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director, Finance 
 

CAB111   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the meeting held on 20th January 2026 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

CAB112   APOLOGIES  
 

There were none. 
 

CAB113   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None. 
 

CAB114   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CAB115   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None. 
 

CAB116   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp – all items.. 
 

CAB117   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 



 
2 

 

The Chair advised that the recommendation to Full Council that 
Cabinet made on 20th January 2026 in relation to the Property Disposal 
Policy had been successfully called in and would be considered by the 
Corporate Performance Panel at an additional meeting on 9th February 
2026. 
 

CAB118   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

RESOLVED: The Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CAB119   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Cabinet was informed that the Joint Panel had considered all of the 
Agenda items being considered today at Cabinet and supported all of 
the Cabinet Recommendations. 
 

CAB120   THE BUDGET  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Panel had considered this item and 
supported the Cabinet recommendations. 
 
Councillor Morley, as Portfolio Holder presented the report.  Councillor 
Morley highlighted a request from the Labour Group regarding the 
Bulky Household Waste Service and explained that this would be 
investigated.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
explained that the Labour Group Leader had been made aware of the 
process for submitting an amendment to the budget through to Full 
Council. 
 
Councillor Morley explained that an options paper on Brown Bin 
collections via direct debits was being prepared in response to a 
request. 
 
Attention was also drawn to the Car Parking charges which would be 
further reviewed as part of the Car Parking Strategy. 
 
With regard to pensions, Cabinet was provided with the current position 
in that contributions had reduced, as they were revalued every three 
years and previously the Council had paid up front to receive a 
discount. 
 
Councillor Morley and the Deputy Chief Executive provided Cabinet 
with an update on the Internal Drainage Board levies explaining that 
following the provisional grant offer from the Fair Funding Review and 
the ongoing lobbying and work being carried out with the MHCLG and 
Defra Review. 
 

https://youtu.be/DnGeZi9GPJY?t=153


 
3 

 

Councillor Beales noted that the Council meets with the Internal 
Drainage Boards to discuss their proposed precepts to inform Council 
budgets, but that this was merely useful courtesy and information 
sharing and that it would be for the Internal Drainage Board to set their 
budgets, and stressed that Councillors who sat on Boards would be 
part of that decision making process. 
 
Councillor Morley explained that he would be contacting the 
Councillors who sat on Internal Drainage Boards about the settlement 
and budget setting. 
 
Councillor Beales asked about if there was a risk on core spending with 
regard to renewable energy and it was confirmed that there was an 
ongoing Government consultation on this matter.  Councillor Morley 
stated that the current budget assumed no return on renewable energy.  
 
Cabinets attention was drawn to an error in the report at page 48 
relating to draw downs and that this would be corrected prior to 
submission to Full Council. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive asked Cabinet to note that once the Final 
settlement had been received the budget papers would be updated in 
readiness for presentation to Full Council. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed Cabinet under Standing Order 34 and 
thanked those involved for achieving a balanced budget.  She asked 
for assurance that there would be not cuts to services for residents. 
 
Councillor Morley advised that there were no cuts to services for 
residents and highlighted the Council’s efficiencies and savings 
programme and future challenges. 
 
Councillor Morley referred to page 33 of the report which showed the 
percentage increase in council tax and the impact of not increasing 
council tax for a number of years.  It also highlighted the impact of 
Internal Drainage Board costs. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that many consultations had been 
held in advance of preparation of the budget, including with political 
groups, Councillors, Business Rates Payers and the public. 
 
Councillor Beales referred to the figure at paragraph 3.6.4 of the report 
showing the proportion of Council tax income (11%) in relation to 
overall income.  Councillor Beales also referred to section 9 of the 
report which explained the approach to budget setting and estimation, 
key assumptions and uncertainty among other tings.  He felt that this 
section could be helpful to elected members. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Cabinet Recommends to Council: 



 
4 

 

 
Recommendation 1 It is recommended that Council note the revision to 
the Forecast for 2025/2026 as set out in Section 2 of the report.  
 
Recommendation 2 It is recommend that Council delegate authority to 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to approve the 
contract for the appointment of a strategic partner to implement Local 
Government Reorganisation (Paragraph 4.1.2).  
 
Recommendation 3 It is recommended that Council approves the 
amendments to the Fees and Charges Policy explained in paragraph 
4.3.2 and proposed in Appendix 4b.  
 
Recommendation 4 Council is recommended to approve the Policy on 
Earmarked Reserves and General Fund Balance and the maximum 
balances set for the reserves as noted in the report and at Appendix 8.  
 
Recommendation 5 It is recommended that Council :  
 
1) Approves the budget requirement of £24,475,309 for 2026/2027 and 
notes the projections for 2027/2028, 2028/2029 and 2029/2030.  
 
2) Approves the Fees and Charges 2026/2027 detailed in Appendix 4a.  
 
3) Approves the Pay Policy at Appendix 5  
 
4) Approves the level of Special Expenses for the Town/Parish 
Councils as detailed in the report (Appendix 7). 
 
5) Approves a Band D council tax of £157.44 for 2026/2027.  
 
Recommendation 6 It is recommended that Council approves a 
minimum requirement of the General Fund balance for 2026/2027 of 
£1,245,250 (5% of estimated budget requirement).  
 
Recommendation 7 Pursuant to Section 25 of the Local Government 
Act, Council is asked to have due regard to this statement at Section 9 
of this report when considering and approving the budget and the level 
of council tax for 2026/2027. 
 

CAB121   CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Panel had considered this item and 
supported the Cabinet recommendations.  Cabinet considered the 
comments made by the Joint Panel in regards to the increase in 
miscellaneous grants. 
 

https://youtu.be/DnGeZi9GPJY?t=2376


 
5 

 

Councillor Morley presented the report as included in the Agenda, 
highlighting the tiers of projects and the exempt element of the report, 
which Cabinet would discuss later on in the meeting. 
 
Councillor Beales referred to the comments made by the Joint Panel 
with regard to table 7 of the report and the increase in miscellaneous 
grants.  The Assistant Director clarified that these related to the 
Guildhall project and included the confirmed English Heritage Grant 
and the Plan for Neighbourhoods Grant, which was currently awaiting 
MHCLG sign off. 
 
The Assistant Director agreed to provide narrative in the report in 
relation to the miscellaneous grants. 
 
Councillor Lintern requested that in future, information be provided in 
the report to state that further detail on the content of table 8 was 
available in the appendices. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed Cabinet under Standing Order 34 and 
sought reassurance that there would be provision for capital 
improvements to the Ferry.  Councillor de Whalley referred Councillor 
Kemp to his response to the public question asked at Full Council on 
29th January 2026 and that once the consultant’s report had been 
received due process would be followed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
It is recommended that:  
 
1) Cabinet recommends to Council the amendments to capital 
schemes and resources for the 2025-2030 capital programme as 
detailed in the report.  
 
2) Cabinet recommends to Council that new capital bids as set out in 
appendix 3 and the exempt report, are approved to be included in the 
capital programme 2025-2030 as detailed. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To report amendments, rephasing and 
resources to the 2025-2030 Capital Programme. 
 

CAB122   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Joint Panel had considered this item and 
supported the Cabinet recommendations. 
 
The Assistant Director explained that this report followed the CIPHA 
regulations on reporting requirements and was a mandatory 

https://youtu.be/DnGeZi9GPJY?t=3141


 
6 

 

requirement.  Cabinet were reminded that the Audit Committee 
received quarterly monitoring reports on Treasury Management. 
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the overall position in relation to 
borrowing, boundaries and authorised limits.   
 
The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the report also included a 
flavour of the economy and markets, including forecasts advised by the 
Treasury. 
 
Cabinet noted the operational parameters contained within the report 
and that a further report would be presented to Cabinet and Council if 
the situation changed throughout the year. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor de Whalley relating to Public 
Work Board loans, it was explained that the rates did not follow the 
Bank of England Base Rate and were based on demand. 
 
Councillor Beales informed Cabinet that the loan financing of the 
Housing Companies may require this to be reviewed during the year 
and asked officers to model scenarios post budget agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve:  
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2026/2027, including 
treasury indicators for 2025-2030.  

 The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2026/2027  

 The Investment Strategy 2026/2027 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: The Council must have approved a 
Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2026/2027 
 

CAB123   CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillor Morley presented the report as included in the Agenda, 
highlighting how the Council invested to meet the Corporate Business 
Plan.  Councillor Morley explained that the Asset Management Plan 
linked to the Corporate Strategy. 
 
Councillor Beales referred to the Housing Companies and the 
importance of the provision to reduce homelessness and rough 
sleeping. 
 

https://youtu.be/DnGeZi9GPJY?t=4067


 
7 

 

Councillor Ring referred to the Asset Management Plan and the work 
that was being carried out to identify and assess assets and determine 
the value of the portfolio. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Recommendation 1) that Cabinet approved the Capital Strategy 
2026/2027 as attached to this report for onward approval by Full 
Council. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: Not to approve these policies would 
contravene the requirements of both legislation and good practice.  In 
addition, the external auditors may comment in their report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 
 

CAB124   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB125   PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2026 - 2027 - EXEMPT  
 

Cabinet discussed the exempt element of the report. 
 

CAB126   CAPITAL PROGRAMME - EXEMPT REPORT  
 

Cabinet discussed the exempt element of the report. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm 
 

 


